The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared based on a number of

assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma financial

information does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that

would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 30 June 2025. Neither does the

unaudited pro forma financial information purports to predict the future financial position of the

Enlarged Group.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the

published financial information of the Group, the audited combined financial information of the

Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular and other financial information included

elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 1

1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group as
at 30 June

2025

The Target
Group as at 31

August 2025 Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at 30

June 2025
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 69 124 (44) 149
Right-of-use assets – 678 678
Intangible assets – 1,204 22, 980 24,184
Goodwill – – 130,333 130,333

69 2,006 155,344

Current assets
Inventories 17,239 5,116 (2) 22,353
Trade receivables 28,838 854 29,692
Other receivables, prepayments
and deposits 1,239 4,161 5,400

Tax prepayment 258 – 258
Cash and bank balances and
client trust bank balances 218,597 14,984 (100,300) (2,531) 130,750

266,171 25,115 188,453

Total assets 266,240 27,121 343,797

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities, non-current – 75 75
Deferred tax liabilities – – 5,733 5,733

– 75 5,808

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 16,907 13,733 30,640
Clients’ balances 1,087 – 1,087
Contract liabilities – 3,769 3,769
Amount due to the immediate
holding company – 64,147 (64,147) –

Amounts due to related parties – 73,474 (17,247) 56,227
Lease liabilities, current – 551 551

17,994 155,674 92,274

Total liabilities 17,994 155,749 98,082

Net assets/(liabilities) 248,246 (128,628) 245,715

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 2

Notes:

(1) The unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2025 is extracted from

the published interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group for the six months

ended 30 June 2025.

(2) The combined statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 31 August 2025 is extracted from the